Principal Meridian (6th P.M.) in Thomas County Kansas more particularly 

described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section, thence along the North 

line of said Section, on an assumed bearing of N90°00’00” E, for a distance of 

one thousand thirty-eight and seventy hundredths (1,038.70) feet to the point 

of beginning, 

From the point of beginning, thence S78°41’30”E, along the North right-of-way 

of the Union Pacific Railroad, for a distance of six hundred sixty-three and 

seventeen hundredths (663.17) feet, thence, continuing along said  right-

of-way, S80°32’33”E for a distance of six hundred thirty-eight and ninety 

hundredths (638.90) feet, thence N00°00’00”E for a distance of one hundred 

eighty-two and ninety hundredths (182.90) feet to the South  right-of-way 

of Highway US-24, thence N76°17’45”W, along said highway right-of-way for a 

distance of two  hundred twenty and no hundredths (220.00) feet to the 

North line of said Section, thence S90°00’00”W, along the North line of said